UNI TED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
for the Fifth Crcuit

No. 92-1408

UNI TED STATES OF AMERI CA,
Pl ai ntiff-Appellee,
VERSUS
CHARLES HARDI N MURPHY, JR.,
Def endant - Appel | ant.

Appeal fromthe United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas

(Jul'y 13, 1993)

Bef ore REAVLEY, DUHE, and BARKSDALE, Circuit Judges.
PER CURI AM

Charl es Hardin Murphy, Jr., appeals his jury conviction of two
counts of robbery of a financial institution in violation of 18
US C 8§ 2113(a) and (d), and two counts of carrying a firearm
during a crinme of violence in violation of 18 U S.C. 8§ 924(c), and
his sentence. W affirm

BACKGROUND

On Septenber 26, 1991, a clean-shaven nmale entered the
Sout hwest Savi ngs Bank, Dallas, Texas, and denmanded nobney at
gunpoint fromtellers Garrett and Al exander. The robber absconded
with $5,794. Both Garrett and Al exander gave detail ed descriptions
of the robber. Al exander also identified a .38 caliber pistol,
whi ch was recovered, approximately a nonth later, froma Mercury

Sabl e autonobile driven by Mirphy, as either the sanme weapon or



identical to the one which was brandished at her during the
r obbery.

Darryl Neff, a bank custoner, observed the robber |eave the
bank and enter a blue Honda. Later on the day of the robbery, the
car was recovered a few blocks from the bank. Its ignition had
been damaged so that it could be operated without a key. A Dallas
Police Investigator testified that the damage to the ignition coul d
have been acconplished with a dent puller.

On Cctober 3, 1991, a clean-shaven nale entered the United
Savi ngs Bank, Dallas, Texas, and approached one of the tellers.
The man robbed the teller at gunpoint using a .38 caliber pistol.
Teller Irvin, who was in the next teller's booth, gave a detailed
description of the robber. She observed the robber |eave the
buil ding and enter a tan car. Before he exited, she activated her
surveil |l ance canera. Sone of the noney taken during the second
robbery contained an electronic tracking device concealed in a
cutout of the center of some of the bills.

A light colored Honda was found approximately one bl ock from
the United Savings Bank shortly after the robbery. Its ignition
had been altered in a manner simlar to the blue Honda. On the
sane day as the first robbery, a red Honda was stolen from a
| ocation close to Sout hwest Savings Bank. It was found after the
second robbery. The ignition had been renoved in a manner siml ar
to the other two cars. Found in the vehicle was a phot ograph given
to Murphy by a friend, a beer can with Murphy's fingerprint on it,

a tracker dollar bill with the center renoved, and a bag contai ni ng



assorted screwdrivers, pliers, and a dent puller. None of the
items were in the vehicle before its theft.

One nonth later, a police officer nade a routine traffic stop
of a Mercury Sable near Cap City, Texas. Murphy was driving and
Randy Floyd was a front seat passenger. While the officer was
performng a license and warrant check, Floyd drove the Sabl e away,
| eavi ng Murphy by the roadside. The officer pursued and overt ook
Fl oyd a short distance down the road. Mirphy fled on foot but was
| ocated and arrested the next day. Wen inventoried, the Mercury
Sabl e contained a rental agreenent in Miurphy's nane, the earlier
referenced .38 caliber short barrel revol ver which matched the one
used in both robberies, a police scanner with a book of police
frequencies, a collection of tools, including a dent puller, a pair
of sungl asses, and a bl oody syringe |located on the drivers side of
t he car.

Richard CGtum an FBlI agent who specialized in firearns and
tool mark identification, testified that the tool marks on the
ignitions of the blue and tan Hondas coul d have been made with sone
of the tools found in the red Honda and/or the rented Sabl e.

Randy Fl oyd, who had known Miurphy for ten or nobre years
identified himas the robber depicted in the surveillance photos.
Floyd further testified that Murphy offered him $1,000 to rent a
home for Murphy in Floyd s nane. He also testified that Mirphy
instructed himto drive off in the Sable when the two nen were
st opped.

Mur phy's nother testified that she | ast saw hi mon Qct ober 3,



1991, the day of the second robbery, but that he had stopped
visiting her thereafter.
DI SCUSSI ON

|. FElight Instruction. Mirphy contends that the district court

erred in submtting a flight instruction to the jury. He alleges
that there was no evidence that he knew that he was a bank robbery
suspect, and the alleged flight occurred over a nonth after the
second robbery. Mur phy does not challenge the jury instruction
itself, but asserts only that the instruction was i nproper based on
t he evi dence.

Evi dence of an accused's flight is generally adm ssible as

tending to establish guilt. United States v. Wllianms, 775 F.2d

1295, 1300 (5th Gr. 1985), cert. denied, 475 U. S. 1089 (1986). A

flight instruction is proper when the evidence supports four
inferences: 1) the defendant's conduct constituted flight; 2) the
defendant's flight was the result of consciousness of guilt; 3) the
defendant's guilt related to the crinme with which he was charged;
and, 4) the defendant felt guilty about the crinme charged because

he, in fact, commtted the crine. United States v. Myers, 550 F. 2d

1036, 1049 (5th Gir. 1977), cert. denied, 439 U. S. 847 (1978).
Mur phy's contention that the flight instruction was inproper
under Myers is unavailing. Neither party disputes that Mirphy's
conduct constituted flight. Additionally, the evidence is clear
that, when he fled, Murphy was aware that he was a suspect in the
bank robberies. Hi's nother testified that he stopped visiting her

after the date of the second robbery. FBlI agents had visited his



nmot her, sister, and brother-in-law, between the second robbery and
his flight and infornmed each of themthat he was a suspect in the
bank robberies. Mirphy al so asked Floyd to rent a house for himin
Fl oyd's nane in exchange for $1,000. Mirphy instructed Floyd to
drive off, | eaving Miurphy behind to effect his escape
Furthernore, after inventorying the Sable, a police scanner with a
list of police frequencies was inventoried, indicating that Mrphy
was paying attention to police conmmuni cations.

Additionally, nothinginthe record indicates that Murphy fled
out of fear of being arrested for another crine. Mirphy asserts
that when they were stopped, he and Floyd were injecting heroin,
and that he fled because he was afraid of getting caught using
drugs. As noted, a bloody syringe was found in the Sable.
However, the officer who stopped the vehicle testified that it was
a routine traffic stop and that Mirphy passed a field sobriety
test. In fact, Miurphy instructed Floyd to drive off while the
officer was running a routine check for warrants. Unlike Mers,
the instant record does not indicate another crinme from which
Mur phy coul d have been fleeing. Mers, 550 F.2d at 1050.

Mur phy al so asserts that his flight occurred over a nonth
after the offense, and thus, he was not aware that he was a suspect
at the tinme of his flight. 1In Myers, the alleged flight occurred
three to six weeks after the comm ssion of the charged offense.
Id. However, Mers did not hold that a specific tine interva
between the crine and flight negates the defendant's awareness t hat

he was a suspect. Id. at 1050-51. No Fifth G rcuit precedent



supports this contention. W conclude that, although a nonth had
passed since the robberies, Murphy was fully aware at the tine of
his flight that he was a suspect. The trial court's instruction
was proper.

1. Prosecutorial M sconduct. Appel l ant contends that the

prosecution engaged in msconduct during closing argunment by
comenting on defense counsel's failure to ask certain wtnesses
whet her they believed that the bank surveillance photographs
depi cted Murphy. He also argues that it was plain error for the
prosecutor to state that he believed Mrphy commtted bank
robberi es other than those for which he was on trial.

A. Fai lure to Ask Specific Question

Mur phy contends that the prosecutor "inperm ssibly shifted the
burden of proof when it comented on defense counsel's failure to
ask certain witness[es] whether they believed the bank surveill ance
phot ographs depicted [him when those wtnesses were equally
avai l able to the prosecution."! However, he cites no persuasive
aut hority.

Counsel is accorded wi de | atitude during cl osi ng argunent, and
this court gives deference to a district court's determ nation
regarding whether those argunents are prejudicial and/ or

inflammatory. United States v. WIllians, 822 F.2d 512, 518 (5th

' In closing argunent, defense counsel asked the jury to conpare
Mur phy, as he looked in the courtroom to bank surveillance
pi ctures which the prosecutor clainmed were of Mirphy. He argued
that the prosecutor's wtnesses who had identified Miurphy during
the trial should not be believed. Defense counsel, however, did
not ask Miurphy's nother, sister, or brother-in-law to try and
identify Murphy fromthe bank surveill ance pictures.
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Cr. 1987). The district court overruled defense counsel's
objections to the prosecution's renarks. That determnation is
entitled to deference. Wllianms, 822 F.2d at 518. Furt her,
def ense counsel invited the response when he challenged the jury to
conpare Murphy, as he | ooked in the courtroom to the photographs.
He al so stated that the photographs did not depict Mirphy. The
prosecution's remarks fall within the anbit of the wde |atitude
accorded counsel in closing argunent. 1d.

B. Statenents All eqgedly Concerni ng Robberi es

Mur phy contends that the prosecution stated, in closing
argunent, that he commtted bank robberies other than those for
which he was on trial. He is m staken.

During closing argunent, the prosecution stated:

Menmbers of the jury, what you have here is,

based on the evidence, is a smart robber.
Yes, the first two witnesses, it was a pai nful
experience. | think you can understand that.

They canme down here and they told you of
course, they selected the photographs and you
w Il have those things Iike M. Stickney said.
Yes, they are in evidence. They told you that
the appearance--1 believe all the wtnesses
told you that the appearance of the Defendant
had changed. O her witnesses told you, and it
is established and we have the phot ographs to
prove that, the appearance of the Defendant
has changed and that is because the evidence
shown himto be the smart robber. This isn't
any bunbling, juvenile 7-11 robbery. This is
a robbery, these are robberies that have been
pl anned, you have to pick the tinme, the place.
There are obviously sone nore and | won't get
into that. You have seen for yourself. You
have to pick the getaway car |ike on the 26th
with that red Honda.

No objection was nmade to this statenent. Thus, the standard

of reviewis plainerror. United States v. kenfuss, 632 F. 2d 483,
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485 (5th Cr. 1980); Fed.R Crim P. 52(b).
Appel | ant asserts that the sentence "There are obviously sone

nmore and | won't get into that," should be construed as a statenent
by the prosecution that Murphy had conm tted ot her bank robberi es.
When the statenent is taken in context, while perhaps anbi guous, it
reasonably referred only to other factors which would denonstrate
that the bank robberies had been well - pl anned.

Murphy relies on United States v. Labarbera, 581 F.2d 107

109-10 (5th Cir. 1978), in which this Court reversed a conviction
because the prosecution inferred to the jury that there was
evidence of the defendant's gquilt which it had been unable to
present. Id. at 109-10. We also reversed based on inproper
i npeachnent evidence. 1d. at 110. The record in the instant case
does not yield the sane result. There was no plain error.

L1l Expert Testi nony. Appel  ant contends that the district

court inproperly admtted expert testinony regarding tools and the
marks on the ignitions. He asserts that FBI Agent Crum s opinion
that the marks on the ignitions of the stolen cars nmay have been
made by two of the screwdrivers found in the red Honda and the
Mercury Sable was inproper. Mirphy argues that the nechanics who
| ater renoved the ignitions fromthe stolen cars testified that the
ignitions had been renoved by a chisel or screwdriver and that
those tools may have nmade the marks on the ignitions as opposed to
the tools associated w th Mirphy. He finally clains that the
district court abused its discretion because the Governnent failed

to establish that the marks on the ignitions were not nmade when



those ignitions were renoved fromthe autonobiles.
A trial court's decision to admt expert testinony over

objection is reviewed for an abuse of discretion. Salemv. United

States Lines Co., 370 U. S. 31, 35 (1962).

Murphy first relies on Federal Rule of Evidence 703 and
Christophersen v. Allied-Signal Corp., 939 F.2d 1106, 1110-12 (5th

Cr. 1991) (en banc), cert. denied, 112 S. C. 1280 (1992).

Evi dence that the nmarks nay have been nmade during renoval did not
render unreliable the opinion that they may al so have been nmade by
Appel l ant. Each event was possi ble. Appellant has not shown that
Crum s testinony was based on unreliable facts.

Additionally, the trial court instructed the jury, regarding
the expert testinony, that it

should consider each opinion received in

evidence in this case and give it such wei ght

as you may think it deserves. If you should

deci de that the opinion of an expert wtness

is not based upon sufficient education and

experience, or if you should conclude that the

reasons given in support of an opinion are not

sound, or that an opinion is outweighed by

ot her evidence, then you may disregard the

opinion entirely.
The district court exercised caution in its limting instruction
and did not abuse its discretion. Mirphy has cited no authority
sustaining his contention.

Mur phy al so contends that the expert testinony should have
been excl uded pursuant to Federal Rule of Evidence 403 because the
probative value of the testinony was outwei ghed by its prejudicial
i npact when the Governnent failed to establish that the marks on
the ignitions were not nade when the ignitions were renoved by the
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mechani cs. Once again, Mirphy fails to cite any persuasive
authority for his contention. Additionally, given the jury
instruction permtting the jury to disregard an opinion it found
unsound or unsupported, his contention has little nerit. Agent
Crum testified that the tools such as the screwdriver associ ated
wi th Miurphy "coul d" have made the marks on the ignitions but that
he coul d not positively attribute the marks to the tools identified
wth Mirphy. Crumdid not specifically assert that the marks on
the ignitions were nade by the tools associated w th Mirphy,
therefore one woul d be hard pressed to see how the testinony could
be unfairly prejudicial or confusing.
For the foregoing reasons, the judgnent is

AFFI RVED. 2

2 Murphy al so challenged his sentence. However, he withdrew this
issue at oral argunent in light of the Suprenme Court's affirmance
of our opinion in United States v. Deal, 954 F.2d 262 (5th Cr.
1992), aff'd. 113 S.Ct. 1993 (1993).
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